
CONTENTS

Table of Cases
Table of International Treaties and Conuentions
Table of National Legislation
Thble of Arbitration Rules
List of Defned Tbrms

PART I  INTRODUCTION

Introduction

A. The Permanenr Court of Arbitration

B. The PCAs Arbitration Rules

C. The PCA Arbitration Rules 2012

D. The Commentary

E. The Appendices

PART I I  PCA ARBITRATION RULES 2OI2

The Introduction of the 2012 PCA Rules

3. Section I. Introductory Rules

A. Scope of Application -Article I

B. Notice and Calculation of Periods of Time-Article 2

C. Notice of Arbitlation-Article 3

D. Response to the Notice of Arbitration-Ardcle 4

E. Representation and Assissxnss-{rticle 5

F. Appointing Authoriry-Article 6

4. Section II. Composition of the Arbitral Tiibunal

A. Number of Arbitralsls-'{11icle 7

B. Appointment of Arbi11x1e15-Articles 8 to l0

xi

xv

xvii

xix

XXV

l .

1.03

r .07

t . r2

r .16

r .20

2.0r

3 .01

3.25

3.28

3.35

3.40

3.43

4.0r

4.05



Contents

C. Disclosures b1' and Challenge of Arbitrators-

Art ic les 1l  to 13

D. Replacement of an Arbitrxlsl-.A11icle l4

E. Repetition of Hearings in the Event of the Replacement of an

Arbitrator-Article l5

F, Exclusion of Liabiliw-Article 16
J

Section III. Arbitral Proceedings

A. General Provisions-Article l7

B. Place of Arbitration-Article 18

C. Language-Article 19

D. Statement of Claim-futicle 20

E. Statement of Defen6s-{11i6le 2I

F, Amendments to the Claim or Defence-Article 22

G. Pleas as to the Jurisdiction of the Arbitral Tlibunal-Arricle l3

H. Further \ilfritten Statements-Article 24

I. Periods of Time-Ardcle 25

J Interim Measures-Article 26

K. Evidence-Anicle 27

L. Hearings-Article 28

M. Experts Appointed by the ArbitralTribunal-Arricle l ')

N. Default-Article 30

O. Closure of Proceedings-Article 31

P \Waiver of Right to Object-Article 32

Section tV. The Award

A. Decisions-Arricle33

B. Form and Effect of the Award-A rdcle 34

C. Applicable Law, Amiable Compositexlr'-fi11igle i5

D. Settlement or Other Grounds for Termin21ie11-.{rriclr i6

E. Interpretation of the Award-Ardcle 37

F, Correction of the Award-Article 38

G. Additional Award-Article 39

H. Definition of Costs-Article 40

4.39

4.61

4.66

4.70

5 .01

5 . t 5

5 .25

5.40

5.45

5 .50

5 .53

5.79

5.90

5 .95

i . t07

i . t 21

i . 141

> .153

i .163

i .169

6 ,01

6.07

6.20

6.3r
6.44

5.52

6.59

6.65

I .  F

l {
K . t

5 .

Appendi<

I. F-
(-

P t
I I .  C

t)
I I I .  C.

t)
IV. .{r

Cr
V. Er

rh ,
pr

VI .  L i ,
VII. f)r

VIII .  P(
IX. Pcr

fo r

R c t

X. Per
Sc. i

\ \ c

XI. L'\
XII. L'\

XIII. Pro
Dc.:
L' \

XIV. Pro,
Apr

XV. Nlo,
and

XVI. Nlo..
Arbri

XVII. Sanr
XVIII. Sam

Index

6.

v l l l



f,
. r ( )

- 1 )

t r ) l

i  l i

;  . i

.  , I

.  \ i )

Contents

I. Fees and Expenses ofArbitrators-Article 4l

J. Allocation of Costs-Ardcle 42

K. Deposit of Costs-A rricle 43

Appendices

L Explanatory Note of the International Bureau of the Permanent
Court of Arbirration Regarding Time Periods Under the
PCA Arbitration Rules 2012

Court of Arbitration
V. Exchange of Notes constituting an Agreement supplemenring

the Agreemenr concerning the Headquarters of the
Permanent Court of Arbitration

VI. List of PCA Rules of Procedure
VII. Drafting Groups of PCA Rules of Procedure

VIII. PCA Schedule of Fees and Costs
IX. Permanent Court of Arbitration Financial Assistance Fund

for Settlement of International Disputes-Terms of
Reference and Guidelines

X. Permanent Court of Arbitration Financial Assistance Fund for
Settlement of Internationa-l Disputes-Rules Governing the
Work of the Board of Trusrees

XI. UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules 1976
XII. UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules 2010

XIII. Procedure for Requesting the PCA Secretary-General to
Designate an Appoinring Authoriry Pursuant to the
UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules

XIV. Procedure for Requesting the PCA Secretary-General to Act as
Appointing Authoriry

XV. Model Declaration of Acceptance and Statement of Impartialiry
and Independence for Cases under the 2012 PCA Rules

XVI. Model Clause for PCA Services under the UNCITRAI
Arbitration Rules

XWI. Sample Procedural Order No I
XWII. Sample Procedural Order No 2

Index

II. Convention for the Pacific Settlement of International
Disputes ( 1899) 168

lII. Convention for the Pacific Settlement of International
Disputes (1907) 177

IV Agreemenr Concerning rhe Headquarters of the Permanent

6.75

5.93

6 .101

r67

1 9 1

l g 8
20r
202
206

207

209
2rl
221

235

236

237

239
240
248

255


